(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Goodwill (continued)

Key assumptions (June 30, 2024)

Data collections CGU Data analytics CGU

Growth rates -1.3% 12.0%
Gross margin 51.7% 68.2%
EBITDA margin -4.4% 27.0%
Post-Tax Discount rate 17.01% 17.01%
Pre-Tax Discount rate 20.01% 21.95%

Growth rates, gross margin and EBITDA margin

The assumptions around the Company’s revenue growth rates, gross margin, and EBITDA margin were based on
management’s best estimates, considering historical and expected operating plans, strategic plans, economic
considerations, and the general outlook for the industry and markets in which the Company operates.

Discount rate

The discount rate reflects appropriate adjustments relating to market risk and specific risk factors of the Company.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The Company conducted a sensitivity analysis based on a range of reasonable discount rates and the terminal growth.
If the Data Analytics CGU (no further impairment to Data Collections CGU) were to be discounted using a 1% higher
discount rate and a 1% lower terminal growth rate, the carrying amount of the CGU would exceed its recoverable
amount as follows:

Carrying Recoverable Impairment
Amount Amount Loss

Data Analytics $ 39,962,098 $ 45,859,000 $ -

If the discount rate were to be 1% lower discount rate and 1% higher terminal growth rate, the carrying amount of the
CGU would exceed its recoverable amount as follows:

Carrying Recoverable Impairment
Amount Amount Loss

Data Analytics $ 39,962,098 $ 48,085,000 $ -

- 31 -

DEVERON CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Intangible assets

COST Software Customer Other
technologies list intangibles Total

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 5,883,000 $ 13,430,726 $ 8,904,903 $ 28,218,629
Additions - - 439,976 439,976
Foreign exchange - (97,250) (54,491) (151,741)

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 5,883,000 $ 13,333,476 $ 9,290,388 $ 28,506,864
Additions - - 455,273 455,273
Dispositions (54,575) - - (54,575)
Impairment - (1,747,373) (784,371) (2,531,744)
Foreign exchange - 167,844 92,400 260,244

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 5,828,425 $ 11,753,947 $ 9,053,690 $ 26,636,062

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION Software Customer Other
technologies list intangibles Total

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 490,250 $ 1,047,623 $ 1,030,272 $ 2,568,145
Amortization 420,216 670,425 699,021 1,789,662
Foreign exchange - (15,353) (14,613) (29,966)

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 910,466 $ 1,702,695 $ 1,714,680 $ 4,327,841
Impairment - (432,433) (358,978) (791,411)
Amortization 840,429 1,198,914 1,415,095 3,454,438
Foreign exchange - (59,052) 236,346 177,294

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 1,750,895 $ 2,410,124 $ 3,007,143 $ 7,168,162

CARRYING AMOUNT Software Customer Other
technologies list intangibles Total

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 4,972,534 $ 11,630,781 $ 7,575,708 $ 24,179,023

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 4,077,530 $ 9,343,823 $ 6,046,547 $ 19,467,900

11. Investment in associate

As at June 30, 2024, A&L Canada Laboratories East, Inc. ("A&L"), the Company's 67% owned subsidiary held a 50%
interest in A&L Biological Inc. ("Biological"). Management determined that the Company has significant influence over
Biological and accounts for its interest using the equity method.

On initial recognition, management determined that the fair value of its investment in Biological was $Nil and, as such,
there was no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position. Biological continued to experience losses in
fiscal 2023 and 2024, with those losses being provided for by the Company. No additional liability was recognized as